
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Policy and Resources Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Friday, 17th January, 2020 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Wellington Room, Elizabeth II Court South, The Castle, 

Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. 2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR POLICY AND 

RESOURCES  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 For the Policy and Resources Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the 

proposed revenue budget for 2020/21 for Policy and Resources. 
 

7. 2020/21 – 2022/23 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REPORT FOR POLICY 
AND RESOURCES  (Pages 23 - 42) 

 
 For the Policy and Resources Select Committee to pre-scrutinise the 

proposals for the Policy and Resources Capital Programme for 2020/21 – 
2022/23. 
 

8. SERVING HAMPSHIRE 2019-20 QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  (Pages 43 - 68) 

 
 To receive and consider a report and presentation from the Chief 

Executive  providing strategic oversight of the County Council’s 
performance during the first six months of 2019/20 against the Serving 
Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017-21. 
 

9. ANNUAL IT UPDATE  (Pages 69 - 78) 
 
 To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Resources – 

Corporate Services (Head of IT) giving an update on IT matters. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 79 - 86) 
 
 To review the work programme of topics to be considered by the Select 

Committee at future meetings. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 17 January 2020 

Title: 2020/21 Revenue Budget for Policy and Resources 

Report From: Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources, Director of Transformation and 
Governance and Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services 

Contact name: Rob Carr 

Tel:    01962 847508 Email: rob.carr@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2020/21 budget for 
Policy and Resources services within the Corporate Services and Culture, 
Communities and Business Services Departments in accordance with the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County 
Council in November 2019. 

2. The Executive Member for Policy and Resources is requested to approve the 
budget proposals for submission to Cabinet and full County Council in 
February 2020. 

 
Recommendations 

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee consider the detailed budget 
proposals and: 

Either: 

3. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member. 

4. Agree any feedback or comments relating to the Select Committee’s 
recommendations for consideration by the Executive Member when making 
their decision. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Policy and Resources 

Date: 17 January 2020 

Title: 2020/21 Revenue Budget Report for Policy and Resources 

Report From: The Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources, Director of Transformation and Governance, 
and Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

 

Contact name: Rob Carr 

Tel:   01962 847508 Email: Rob.Carr@hants.gov.uk 

 

Section A: Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2020/21 budget for 
Policy and Resources in accordance with the Councils Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in November 2019. 

Section B: Recommendation(s) 

To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet: 

2. The revised revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1. 

[...]
d within departments to meet any 
potential gap over the period, the need to commence the successor 
programme does mean that there will be overlapping change programmes.   

8. The report also provides an update on the financial position for the current 
year.  Overall the outturn forecast for Policy and Resources cash limited 
budgets for 2019/20 is a balanced position that uses early achievement of 
savings to fund one-off investment to deliver the transformation programmes.  
For HC3S trading unit, the combination of cost rises and a reduction in demand 
for school meals will cause a deficit for the 2019/20 financial year. Actions are 
being put in place to mitigate the level of the eventual deficit, which can be 
covered by trading unit reserves and a more extensive plan is being put in 
place to ensure that the service returns to a break even position. 

9. The proposed budget for 2020/21 analysed by service is shown in Appendix 1. 

10. This report seeks approval for submission to the Leader and Cabinet of the 
revised budget for 2019/20 and detailed service budgets for 2020/21 for Policy 
and Resources.  The report has been prepared in consultation with the 
Executive Member and will be reviewed by the Policy and Resources Select 
Committee.  It will be reported to the Leader and Cabinet on 3 February 2020 
to make final recommendations to County Council on 13 February 2020. 

Section D: Contextual Information 

11. The current financial strategy, which the County Council operates, works on the 
basis of a two year cycle of delivering change to release resources and close 
the anticipated budget gap.  This provides the time and capacity to properly 
deliver major transformation programmes every two years, with deficits in the 
intervening years being met from the Budget Bridging Reserve (BBR) and with 
any early delivery of resources retained by departments to use for cost of 

Page 8



  

change purposes or to cash flow delivery and offset service pressur
[...]
Actions are being put in place to mitigate the level of the 
eventual deficit, which can be covered by trading unit reserves and a more 
extensive plan is being put in place to ensure that the service returns to a break 
even position. 

38. The budget for Policy and Resources has been updated throughout the year 
and the revised budget is shown in Appendix 1. 

39. The increase of £11.7m from the original approved budget comprises: 

 Inflation. 

 Budget transfers between departments reflecting changes in 
management responsibility. 

 Corporately funded allocations previously agreed by Cabinet. 

 Use of departmental cost of change reserves. 

Section G: 2020/21 Revenue Budget Pressures and Initiatives 

40. Over this prolonged period of austerity, all departments have been required to 
deal with increasing work pressures at a time that staffing resources and other 
budgets are reducing significantly.  Furthermore, as savings become harder 

Page 13



  

and more complex to deliver (linked for example to changes in digital 
technologies) the cost and timeframes to deliver savings get higher and longer, 
placing additional strain on the resources available to deliver business as usual 
activity. 

41. Whilst in relative terms, Policy and Resources departments are in quite a 
strong financial position it is clear that pressure is increasing in these areas.  
Policy and Resources departments have also been using their cost of change 
reserves to fund additional capacity in their transformation teams and the 
corporate Transformation Practice.  The longer timeframes for delivering the 
County Council’s Tt2019 Programme together with planning for the next Tt2021 
Programme, will also mean that these teams will be in place for longer, placing 
further pressure on available resources. 

Section H: Revenue Savings Proposals 

42. In line with the current financial strategy, there are no new savings proposals 
presented as part of the 2020/21 budget setting process.  Sa
[...]
rnment Grants    

Local reform and Community Voice (569) (569) (569) 

Inshore Fisheries and Conservation 3 (204) - - 

Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (350) (479) (378) 

Total Government Grants (1,123) (1,048) (947) 

    

Total Net Expenditure Policy and 
Resources 

88,312 101,555 98,658 

    

    

 

                                            

3 Moved to Central Corporate Levies budget 

Page 22



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 17 January 2020 

Title: 2020/21 – 2022/23 Capital Programme for Policy and 
Resources 

Report From: Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources, Director of Transformation and 
Governance and Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services 

Contact name: Rob Carr 

Tel:    01962 847508 Email: rob.carr@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2020/21 to 2022/23 
capital programme for Policy and Resources services within the Corporate 
Services and Culture, Communities and Business Services Departments in 
accordance with the capital guidelines set by Cabinet on 6 January 2020. 

2. The Executive Member for Policy and Resources is requested to approve the 
budget proposals for submission to Cabinet and full County Council in 
February 2020. 

 
Recommendations 

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee consider the detailed capital 
programme proposals and: 

Either: 

4. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member. 

5. Agree any feedback or comments relating to the Select Committee’s 
recommendations for consideration by the Executive Member when making 
their decision. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Policy and Resources 

Date: 17 January 2020 

Title: 2020/21 to 2022/23 Capital Programme Report for Policy and 
Resources 

Report From: 
Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources and Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services 

Contact name: Rob Carr 

Tel:    01962 847508 Email: rob.carr@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report seeks approval for submission to the Leader and Cabinet of the 
proposed capital programme for Policy and Resources for 2020/21 to 2022/23 
and the revised capital programme for 2019/20.  

Recommendation(s) 

To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet: 

2. The capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1. 

3. The revised capital programme for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 2.  

4. The deferral of resources from 2019/20 to 2020/21 relating to schemes of 
£1.937 million as set out in paragraph 32. 

Executive Summary  

5. This report seeks approval for submission to the Leader and Cabinet of the 
proposed capital programme for Policy and Resources for 2020/21 to 2022/23.  

6. The report has been prepared in consultation with the Executive Member and 
will be reviewed by the Policy and Resources Select Committee. It will be 
reported to the Leader and Cabinet on 3 February 2020 to make final 
recommendations to County Council on 13 February 2020. 

7. In accordance with the provisional capital guidelines approved by Cabinet in 
January 2020, the report considers the schemes which it is proposed to 
include in the capital programmes for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23.  The 
report also presents the revised programme for 2019/20. 

8. The proposals contained within this report are derived from the departmental 
service plans which have been developed to support the ’Serving Hampshire - 
Strategic Plan 2017 – 2021’. 

Page 25



    

Contextual information  

9. Executive Members have been asked to prepare proposals for: 

 a locally resourced capital programme for the three-year period from 
2020/21 to 2022/23 within the guidelines used for the 
[...]
 Management (HTM) – Vehicle 
Workshop Refurbishment 

600 

  
Investment in Hampshire 

 
1,386 

  
Strategic land purchase 

 
10,000 

  
Advance and Advantageous Land 

 
1,938 

  
Botley (Uplands Development) – Infrastructure and 
Utility Works (provisional allocation) 

 
16,883 

  
 

 
 

Page 40



  Appendix 2 
  

£’000 

 Energy Performance Programme:  
  

- EPP5 - Battery Storage Technology 
 

 
700 

 
 

- EPP6 – Solar PV, building fabric and heating 
improvements 

1,000 

 
- EPP6 – Electric Vehicle infrastructure 410 

 
- EPP6 – battery storage for buildings with Photo 
Voltaic (PV) installations, bulk storage of grid 
electricity 

200 

 
Winchester Leisure Centre 1,000 

  
CCBS - ICT Developments 

 
120 

  
Customer Access Improvements 

 
80 

  
CCBS Capital  

 
428 

  
Country Parks Transformation (Phase 2):  

 

 
- Manor Farm 550 

 
- Queen Elizabeth Country Park 300 

 
- Staunton Country Park 450 

 
Other Countryside projects 

 
264 

 
 Basingstoke Canal: 

 
 
 

 - Crookham Deeps Embankment lining 
230 

 - Swan Cutting 
335 

  
Footway Improvements 

 
15 

  
Investment - Pooled Property Fund 

 
10,000 

  
Capital receipts – restricted for County Farms 

 
1,729 

  
Unallocated 25% of Capital receipts 

 
369 

  
Schemes controlled on a starts basis: 

 
69,626 

  
Unallocated 

 
1,321 

  
Policy and Resources Capital Programme 2019/20 

 
74,002 

Page 41



  Appendix 2 
  

 

Page 42



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

Cover Report 
 

Decision Maker: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 17th January 2020 

Title: Serving Hampshire – 2019/20 Half Year Performance 
Report 

Report From: Chief Executive and Head of Law and Governance 

Contact name: Philippa Mellish, Head of Insight and Engagement 

 

Tel:  01962 847482 Email: philippa.mellish@hants.gov.uk  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. It is recommended that the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes: 

a) the County Council’s performance for t
[...]
r Performance 
Report 

Report From: Chief Executive and Head of Law and Governance 

Contact name: Philippa Mellish, Head of Insight and Engagement 

 

Tel:  01962 847482 Email: philippa.mellish@hants.gov.uk  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. It is recommended that Cabinet notes: 

a) the County Council’s performance for the first half of 2019/20; and 

b) progress to advance inclusion and diversity. 

 

2. Report purpose 

2.1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 provide strategic oversight of the County Council’s performance during the 
first half of 2019/20 against the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017-
2021; and 

 outline ongoing work and recent achievements to advance inclusion and 
diversity. 

3. Performance reporting arrangements 

3.1. The County Council’s Performance Management Framework (PMF) provides 
the governance structure for performance management and reporting to 
Cabinet. The PMF specifies that Cabinet receives bi-annual reports on the 
County Council’s performance against the strategic priorities set out in the 
Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan. The four strategic aims set out in the Plan 
are: 

 Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic growth and 
prosperity 

 People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent lives 

 People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse environment 

 People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, inclusive communities. 

Page 47

mailto:philippa.mellish@hants.gov.uk
https://www.hants.gov.uk/aboutthecouncil/strategiesplansandpolicies/corporatestrategy
https://www.hants.gov.uk/aboutthecouncil/strategiesplansandpolicies/corporatestrategy


 

 
 

3.2. Alongside these aims, the Strategic Plan contains eights ‘ways of working’ 
which support the ambition to ‘put our residents at the heart of everything we 
do’. These are to: 

 Engage, involve and inform residents 

 Develop easy and efficient online services 

 Work with our partners 

 Use taxpayers’ money wisely 

 Enable people to do more for themselves 

 Respond flexibly to people’s needs 

 Value people’s differences, and 

 Keep improving. 

3.3. Performance information on children’s and adults’ safeguarding, major change 
programmes, including Transformation to 2021, and the County Council’s 
financial strategy are reported separately to Cabinet. 

3.4. To report progress against Serving Hampshire, departments are asked to rate 
performance against a core set of performance metrics on a quarterly basis. For 
each measure, a risk-based ‘red, amber, green’ rating is applied, informed by 
the most recent data and management information. 

3.5. Departments also provide an overview of key achievements and risks/issues 
against agreed priorities, as well as the results of any recent external 
assessments and resident feedback. 

3.6. Alongside these sources of information, greater emphasis continues to be 
placed on the results of independent assessment and feedback. Appendix one 
sets out the sources of external validation which apply to the County Council’s 
performance during the first half of 2019/20.  

4. Overall Performance 

Performance outcomes 

4.1. Overall performance measured against Serving Hampshire remained good 
during the first half of 2019/20, evidencing strong performance in the delivery of 
core services. This has been achieved whilst continuing to manage increased 
demand and cost pressures, while also delivering significant savings. The 
County Council continues to use its resources wisely and invest prudently 
through the careful use of reserves in order to innovate and work more 
efficiently. This ongoing careful balance of maintaining quality service provision, 
along with sound financial stewardship, enables the County Council to provide 
consistent value for money for Hampshire residents.  

Performance against targets and improvement trend 

Page 48



 

 
 

4.2. Overall 73% of measures, where data was available, were reported as low 
performance risk1, 27% as medium risk2
[...]
roviding further support to less established staff networks.  

5.4. Actions for improvement are being considered alongside the County Council’s 
own self-assessment against the Standard and will be incorporated into the 
overarching work programme for Inclusion, Diversity and Wellbeing, where 
appropriate.  

Progress to deliver the inclusion and diversity work programme 

5.5. During the first half of the year, work has continued to deliver the corporate 
work programme. Key achievements during the first half of 2019/20 included: 

 developing a positive action statement of intent for recruitment, to encourage 
people from all backgrounds to consider a career with the County Council;  

 hosting the first staff networks conference, and establishing new staff groups 
within departments, e.g. an emerging ‘working parents and carers’ group 
within Children’s Services; 

 extending existing governance arrangements to cover wellbeing, alongside 
inclusion and diversity – and identifying senior departmental ‘sponsors’; 

 delivering a programme of activity to celebrate National Inclusion Week (28 
September to 04 October 2019) and World Mental Health Day (10 October 
2019); and 

 publishing a cumulative Equality Impact Assessment to consider the 
potential impacts of Transformation to 2021 savings proposals as a whole. 

 
Conclusion 

5.6. This report and its supporting appendices demonstrate that the County Council 
continued to perform well in the delivery of core public services during the first 
half of 2019/20. The organisation also continues to make good progress to 
advance inclusion, diversity and wellbeing, supporting its overarching equality 
objectives.  

6. Recommendations 

6.1. It is recommended that Cabinet notes: 

c) the County Council’s performance for the first half of 2019/20; 

d) progress to advance inclusion and diversity. 

Page 51



 
 

 
 

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and s
[...]
riting.  

Page 70



 
 

11. The IT Service Desk is receiving around 9,000 incidents and 2,000 service 
requests per month, with around 36% being raised via self-service. Around 
60% of incidents are resolved at the first point of contact by the Service Desk. 
When contacting the Service Desk by phone, users have an average wait 
time of 83 seconds. 

12. Overall IT customer satisfaction levels are monitored through a regular 
automated and randomised electronic survey on a quarterly basis. 
Satisfaction levels for the majority of corporate IT systems remains high with 
all services receiving a rating of over 3 on a scale of 0–5,   

13. 91.8% of all incidents are resolved within Service Level Targets. 

14. The number of large projects in which IT are engaged has increased with 
over 70 projects in delivery and a further 84 in mobilisation (detailed planning) 
at the end of 2019.  

15. 36 large projects have been completed in 2019. Over 220 additional projects 
have been stopped during planning, demonstrating that rigorous checks are 
in place.  

16. In the last year, 77% of projects delivered and rated by the customer have 
been rated as ‘Good’ or ‘Excellent’. 

Main IT activities over the last 12 months  

17. IT initiatives from the last 12 months are too numerous to list in detail. 
However, the following are listed by way of examples:  

 The Modern Desktop project is currently rolling out Hantsnet Modern to 
replace the legacy Hantsnet Desktop. The project will complete in January 
2020. 

 Completion of the Enabling Productivity Programme which delivered a 
refreshed device estate to Hampshire Staff, including; 

o 5,700 Hybrid/Laptop Devices 

o 3,800 Docking Stations 

o 3,300 Fixed Devices 

o 7,200 Monitors 

o New meeting room technology rolled out to 86 meeting rooms. 

 Completed the implementation of SharePoint online as our new Electronic 
Document and Records Management System (EDRMS) and subsequent 
stabilisation project. 

Page 71



 
 

 Through our HPSN 2.1 programme in partnership with our external internet 
provider (VMB), we have been delivering increased bandwidth across our 
corporate sites, as well as into the 90%+ of schools across Hampshire that 
take the service.  The service has also been implementing replacement web 
filtering systems for our primary school and secondary school customers. 

 Creation of a Predictive Analytics Digital Platform (Microsoft Azure Analytics) 
to enable departmental access to a data lake, data modelling, reporting and 
visualisation (PowerBI) dashboards going forward. 

 The Department IT T19 programmes have delivered numerous projects 
supporting the delivery of T19 savings across HCC. 

 Supporting the SAP development programme for the Shared Services 
Partnership (IBC). 

 IT Services has been re-accredited against the following national and 
international standards: 

o Public Service Network (PSN) 

o ISO20000 – International standard for IT Service Management 

o ISO27001 - International standard for Information Security Management  

o Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard (PCI DSS) 

Main Activities Looking Forward  

18. The priorities for the coming year remain focussed on supporting the Council 
and its partners to deliver the maximum efficiency and productivity through 
the best use of IT. Key priorities will include:  

 Executing projects on the delivery plan in support of departmental 
Transformation to 2019 and Transformation to 2021 initiatives 

 Working towards the delivery of savings within IT to achieve Transformation 
to 2021 

 Completing the new Hantsnet Modern rollout. 

 Delivery of the Telephony Replacement project to replace the Avaya fixed 
telephony service, which will be out of support in the Autumn of 2020. The 
Telephony Replacement project will build on the migration to Office 365 by 
using Microsoft Teams (previously known as Skype) as the corporate 
telephony solution. This will enable: 

o Instant messaging, voice & vi
[...]
clusion Status and Outcomes 

1
7

 J
a

n
 2

0
2

0
 

5
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
2
0
 

2
5

 J
u

n
e

 2
0

2
0
 

                         

1
7

 S
e

p
t 

2
0
2

0
 

 

Collation of 
Annual Report of 
Select Committee 
activity 

 
To support 
oversight of the 
scrutiny function, 
and the role of this 
committee to 
ensure scrutiny 
activity is having 
impact and being 
evaluated.  
 

The constitution requires 
that this committee report 
to full Council annually 
providing a summary of the 
activity of the select 
committees 

In recent years this has been prepared 
by financial year. Report for 18/19 
approved at June meeting, submitted to 
July 2019 Council  

    

 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 2020/21 Revenue Budget Report for Policy and Resources
	2020-01-17 3i EMPR Budget Report 2020-21

	7 2020/21 – 2022/23 Capital Programme Report for Policy and Resources
	2020-01-17 4i EMPR RPT 2020-21 Capital programme for Policy and Resources

	8 Serving Hampshire 2019-20 Quarter Two Performance Report
	2020-01-17 8ii Serving Hampshire Half Year Performance Report 2019-20 (1)

	9 Annual IT Update
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Friday, 17th January, 

2020 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
* Councillor Keith Evans 
  Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Anna McNair Scott 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 

* Councillor Jackie Porter 
  Councillor Bruce Tennent 
  Councillor Michael Westbrook 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Mike Thornton 
   
 

 
*Present 

 
Also in attendance at the invitation of the Chairman:  
 
Councillor Keith Mans, Leader and Executive Member for Policy and Resources and 
Councillor Stephen Reid, Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human 
Resources and Performance. 

 
 

113.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tennent and Westbrook. Councillor 
Thornton attended the meeting as the Liberal Democrat substitute. 
 

114.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

115.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 



2 
 

116.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations received for this meeting. 

117.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed both the Leader and Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources and Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources 
and Performance to the meeting. 

118.   2020/21 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
The Select Committee received a report from Chief Officers and a supporting 
joint presentation from the Director of Corporate Resources and Director of 
Culture, Communities and Business Services regarding the proposed Revenue 
Budget for 2020/21 for the services within the portfolio of the Executive Member 
for Policy and Resources (see Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
 
Members were updated on the financial position for the current year. Overall the 
outturn forecast for Policy and Resources cash limited budgets showed a 
balanced position. It was reported that for the HC3S trading unit, the combination 
of cost rises and a reduction in demand for school meals would cause a deficit 
for the 2019/20 financial year. However, actions were being put in place to 
mitigate the level of the eventual deficit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee supports the recommendations 
being proposed to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources and requests 
that feedback given on the County Councils management of the school meals 
service and advantageous land acquisition policy be noted:  
 
To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:  
 

i. The revised revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 1. 
ii. The revenue budget for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1.  

 

119.   2020/21 – 2022/23 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REPORT FOR POLICY AND 
RESOURCES  
 
The Select Committee received a report from Chief Officers and a supporting 
joint presentation from the Director of Corporate Resources and Director of 
Culture, Communities and Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) on 
proposals for the 2020/21 to 2022/23 capital programme for Policy and 
Resources services within the Corporate Services and Culture, Communities 
and Business Services Departments. 
  
The Director summarised the main points of the report. Following the ensuing 
discussion, the Chairman proposed the recommendation which was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



3 
 

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee supports the recommendations 
being proposed to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources:  
 
To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:  
 

i. The capital programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1. 
ii. The revised capital programme for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 2.   

iii. The deferral of resources from 2019/20 to 2020/21 relating to schemes of 
£1.937 million as set out in paragraph 32 of the report.  

 

120.   SERVING HAMPSHIRE 2019-20 QUARTER TWO PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive and Head of Law and 
Governance (Item 8 in the Minute Book) detailing the County Council’s 
performance for the first half of 2019/20.  
 
Members were given a high-level summary of the key areas of the report and 
noted that the overall performance measured against Serving Hampshire 
remained good during the first half of 2019/20, evidencing strong performance in 
the delivery of core services.  
 
Discussions were had regarding how this Select Committee could effectively 
scrutinise the performance and risks within each of the service departments. The 
Chief Executive advised that it was the remit of the other Select Committees to 
carry out service specific scrutiny within their given areas. It was therefore 
agreed to review and explore options on how this information could be reported 
to this Committee in the future and that any changes would come about once the 
County Council’s Strategic Plan was created for 2021. 
 
The Committee also noted the awards/accreditations received by the County 
Council.  It was agreed that Officers would explore the options as to how these 
could be more widely publicised to Members in the future.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Select Committee notes:  
 
a) the County Council’s performance for the first half of 2019/20; and  
 
b) the progress to advance inclusion and diversity. 
 
  

121.   ANNUAL IT UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report on behalf of the Director of Corporate 
Resources by the Head of I (Item 9 in the Minute Book) updating the Committee 
on the main IT activity over the year and summarising its priorities ahead. 
 
The Director summarised the main IT activities undertaken during the year which 
included: 
 



4 
 

 The Modern Desktop project to replace the legacy Hantsnet Desktop   
 

 Completion of the Enabling Productivity Programme which delivered a 
refreshed device estate to Hampshire Staff 

 

 Completed the implementation of SharePoint online as anew Electronic 
Document and Records Management System (EDRMS) and subsequent 
stabilisation project.  

 

 Increased bandwidth across the corporate sites, as well as 90%+ of 
schools across Hampshire that take the service 

 

 Creation of a Predictive Analytics Digital Platform (Microsoft Azure 
Analytics) to enable departmental access to a data lake, data modelling, 
reporting and visualisation (PowerBI) dashboards going forward.  
 

The Director also answered a number of questions on the departmental priorities 
for the year ahead. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

122.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance – Corporate Services detailing the work programme for the coming 
year (Item 10 in the Minute Book). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


